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This meeting can be viewed by live-stream on the City’s Youtube Channel or on YourTV Community

Channel 12.

Agenda
Public Meeting of Council

Chair: Mayor Gervais

Tuesday, February 4, 2025
Council Chambers
6:00 p.m.

Land Acknowledgement

Call to Order

Disclosure of Pecuniary Interest & General Nature Thereof
Approval/Amendment of Agenda

New Business
- Planning Advisory & Adjustment Committee Minutes Attached
a. Z-1/2025 -1 & 101 Howard Street — Jp2g Consultants Inc.
i.  Official Plan & Zoning By-law Amendments Application
i. Planning Report, Maps, Survey, Site Plan, and Notice Attached
b. Z-2/2025 - Blocks 614 & 615 Golfview Subdivision — Jp2g Consultants Inc.
i.  Zoning By-law Amendment Application
i. Planning Report, Maps, Site Plan, and Notice Attached

Adjournment


https://www.youtube.com/user/TheCityofPembroke

DRAFT Planning Advisory & Adjustment Committee
Meeting Minutes

Council Chambers
Pembroke, Ontario
Tuesday, January 28, 2025
1630hrs

Present:

Gary Severin, Chair

Romeo Levasseur, Vice-Chair
Councillor Ed Jacyno
Councillor lan Kuehl
Marie-Josee Levesque
Marcel Mantha

Also Present:

Colleen Sauriol, Director of Planning, Building & By-law Enforcement
Owen Hutton, Planner

Nevill Carney, Planning Technician & Recording Secretary

1. Land Acknowledgement
Mr. Severin read the City’s land acknowledgement.

2. Call to Order
Mr. Severin called the meeting to order at 1631hrs.

3. Approval of Agenda

Motion:

Moved by Councillor Kuehl

Seconded by Mr. Mantha

That the agenda be approved with no additions or modifications.
Carried

4. Approval of Minutes — November 25, 2024

Motion:

Moved by Councillor Jacyno

Seconded by Mr. Mantha

That the minutes of the Planning Advisory & Adjustment Committee meeting of
November 25, 2024, be approved with no additions or modifications.

Carried
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5. Disclosure of Pecuniary Interest and General Nature Thereof
There were no disclosures of pecuniary interest.

6. New Business

a) Z-1/2025 - 1 & 101 Howard Street — Jp2g Consultants Inc.
Mr. Hutton presented his report, including the Planning Department’s recommendation
for approval.

Mr. Hutton noted that a single informational inquiry was received prior to the meeting for
this application.

Kathryn Curry and Anthony Hommik of Jp2g Consultants Inc. were present to represent
the application.

A lengthy discussion was held regarding the application.

Property owners from Synercapital, Alex Diaz and Ashraf Arif, were present
electronically to speak further to the application.

John Wren of 629B Nelson Street was present to speak regarding the application.

Motion:

Moved by Councillor Kuehl

Seconded by Mr. Mantha

That the Committee recommend to Council the approval of the official plan and zoning
by-law amendments application for 1 & 101 Howard Street.

Carried

b) Z-2/2025 — Blocks 614 & 615 Golfview Subdivision — Jp2g Consultants Inc.
Mr. Hutton presented his report, including the Planning Department’s recommendation
for approval.

Mr. Hutton noted that a single information inquiry was received prior to the meeting.

Kathryn Curry and Anthony Hommik of Jp2g Consultants Inc. were present to represent
the application.

Motion:

Moved by Mr. Mantha

Seconded by Councillor Jacyno

That the Committee recommend to Council the approval of the zoning by-law
amendment application for Blocks 614 & 615 Golfview Subdivision.

Carried
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Past Decision Update — Mr. Hutton
a. Z-11/2024 — 362 Miller Street — Esther Prins
b. Z-12/2024 — 1127 Pembroke Street West — Jp2g Consultants Inc.

Mr. Hutton indicated that both items moved to a Public Meeting of Council on December
3, 2024, and were passed as by-laws on December 17, 2024. Both by-laws are in full
force and effect as of January 8, 2025, as they passed their 20-day applicable appeal
periods, making both applications final. Earlier in the month, Mr. Hutton was able to
attend the opening of First Step Options at 362 Miller Street.

7. Next Meeting
Mr. Severin indicated that the next meeting of the Planning Advisory & Adjustment
Committee would be scheduled for Monday, February 24, 2025.

8. Adjournment

Motion:

Moved by Councillor Kuehl

Seconded by Councillor Jacyno

That the Planning Advisory & Adjustment Committee meeting of January 28, 2025,
adjourn at 1735 hrs.

Carried
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the heart of the ottawa valley

Committee Report

To: Planning Advisory & Adjustment Committee
Choose an item.

From: Owen Hutton, Planner
Planning, Building & By-law Enforcement Department

Date: 2025-01-28
Re: Z-1/2025 - 1 & 101 Howard Street

Recommendation:

The Planning Department recommends the approval of the official plan and zoning by-law
amendments application for 1 & 101 Howard Street, for reconfiguration of the “Flood Fringe
Residential” and “Hazard” designations’ delineation, along with an exemption to allow for
the granting of consent to sever lots not fronting a public road, and from a “Residential Type
1-flood fringe — R1-ff” zone to a “Residential Type 1-flood fringe-holding — R1-ff-h” zone, and
from “Highway Commercial — C2” & “Highway Commercial-holding — C2-h” & “Residential
Type 2 — R2” zones to a “Residential Type 4 — R4” zone.

The application is in-keeping with the intents of the zoning by-law, official plan, and
provincial policy statement.

Background:

The applicant, Kathryn Curry of Jp2g Consultants Inc., on behalf of the property owners,
has submitted an official plan and zoning by-law amendments application for two properties,
1 Howard Street and 101 Howard Street.

The intention for 1 Howard Street is for a future development of single detached dwellings
on separate lots fronting the Ottawa River, subject to future applications for consent to sever
being approved. 1 Howard Street is currently zoned “Residential Type 1-flood fringe - R1-ff’
by Zoning By-law 2020-05. The “R1” portion of the zoning permits the use of “Single
Detached Dwelling”. The “ff” suffix requires that no lower-level openings are permitted below
114.2m C.G.D.

The proposed “Residential Type 1-flood fringe-holding — R1-ff-h” zoning is required to add a
holding zone marker to the existing zoning, which will require the submission of a
satisfactory archeological investigation, environmental impact study, functional servicing
report, and approval from the County of Renfrew for private road access crossing the
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Algonquin Trail, prior to the holding marker being lifted and the development being able to
proceed.

1 Howard Street is designated “Flood Fringe Residential” and “Hazard” by Schedule “A” of
the Official Plan, 2016. The applicant has submitted a new topographical survey of the site,
which identifies applicable elevations to reconfigure the delineation of the two designations
on Schedule “B” of the Official Plan, 2016.

Additionally, under the proposed official plan amendment to reconfigure the designations of
1 Howard Street, an exemption to Section 7.15 of the official plan is required. Said section
states that, “Consents should be granted only when the land fronts on an existing public
road that is of reasonable standard of construction. Consents will not be granted that have
the effect of creating landlocked parcels either for the severed or retained lot.” In the case of
1 Howard Street, a future private road is proposed to provide access to the future proposed
severed lots. This private road would be subject to the approval of the County of Renfrew
for it to cross the Algonquin Trail, which, as previously mentioned, would be a condition for
the removal of the holding zone. The proposed exemption would allow for the possibility of
the proposed private road, which would prevent the proposed lots from being landlocked.

Two (2) three-storey apartment buildings are proposed for 101 Howard Street. The
properties that currently comprise 101 Howard Street are zoned “Highway Commercial —
C2”, “Highway Commercial-holding — C2-h”, and “Residential Type 2 — R2” by Zoning By-
law 2020-05. None of these zonings permit the use of “Apartment Dwelling”.

The proposed “Residential Type 4 — R4” zoning for 101 Howard Street is required to allow
for the standard “R4” permitted use of “Apartment Dwelling”. All applicable “R4” provisions

” o«

for “Apartment Dwelling(s)” are able to be met, including “Minimum Lot Area”, “Minimum Lot
Frontage”, “Minimum Front Yard Setback”, “Minimum Rear Yard Setback”, “Minimum
Exterior Side Yard Setback”, “Minimum Interior Side Yard Setback”, “Minimum Landscaped
Open Space”, “Minimum Dwelling Unit Area”, “Maximum Building Height”, and “Privacy
Yards”. As such, the proposed zoning can be viewed as being highly in-keeping with the

intent of the zoning by-law.

Regarding parking regulations, Section 3.29(2) of Zoning By-law 2020-05 requires a total of
1.5 parking spaces per dwelling unit for “Apartment Dwellings” (1.25 spaces plus an
additional 0.25 spaces for visitor parking). The developer intends to fully accommodate the
required parking with both underground and surface parking. As such, the proposed zoning
can again be viewed as being highly in-keeping with the intent of the zoning by-law.

The proposed “R4” zoning is compatible in the area. To the north of the property is the
Algonquin Trail abutting the Ottawa River, providing for recreation and active transportation
options to residents of the proposed higher density development. From every other
direction, the property abuts the rears of “Highway Commercial — C2” lots that front on
Pembroke Street East. These “C2” properties have significant rear yards with landscaped
open space, parking areas, or the rears of their buildings immediately abutting 101 Howard
Street. As such, 101 Howard Street can be viewed as having significant buffering from the
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busy front stretch of Pembroke Street East. Conversely, setbacks, privacy yards, and
buffering requirements will apply to the proposed development at 101 Howard Street,

providing for appropriate separations from the abutting “C2” properties.

The properties that will comprise 101 Howard Street are designated “Residential” by
Schedule “A” of the Official Plan, 2016. Section 4.2.1 of the official plan defines this
designation as, “The Residential classification of land means the predominant use of the
land in the areas so designated shall be for all types of residential dwellings.” The proposed
zoning is completely in-keeping with this definition of the “Residential” designation by the
official plan.

According to Section 4.2.2.1(5) of the official plan, “The City of Pembroke will encourage all
forms of residential intensification that creates a potential supply of new housing units.
Residential intensification will be encouraged in the built-up areas of the City where there is
sufficient existing or planned infrastructure to accommodate such development...Council’s
policy is that, through the intensification of land use in existing built-up areas involving infill,
redevelopment and the conversion of existing buildings, Pembroke will continue to
accommodate...new residential units within the already built-up area.” The proposed zoning
is strongly in keeping with this direction in the official plan, as it will allow for residential infill
in an already built-up area with sufficient planned infrastructure.

Section 4.2.2.1(10) of the Official Plan states, “All residential development shall be
adequately serviced with municipal water and sewer services, waste disposal, and
utilities...subject to prior verification that there is adequate capacity.” Similarly, Section
3.6(1)(a) of the Provincial Planning Statement, 2024, directs that, “Planning for sewage and
water services shall accommodate forecasted growth in a timely manner that promotes the
efficient use and optimization of existing municipal sewage services and municipal water
services”. Section 3.6(2) continues that, “Municipal sewage services and municipal water
services are the preferred form of servicing for settlement areas to support protection of the
environment and minimize potential risks to human health and safety.” Full water and
sanitary sewer servicing are available to 101 Howard Street. The requirement of both site
plan approval and a building permit for the proposed development and buildings will trigger
the approval of the Operations Department to ensure adequate servicing capacity to the
properties.

Section 4.2.2.1(16) of the official plan states that, “Site plan control shall apply to all
residential development where the number of lots/units is three or more.” Due to more
recent changes to the Planning Act, the City approved By-law 2023-48, to increase this
number of units from three (3) to ten (10). Regardless, the proposed development will be
subject to site plan control.

The Provincial Planning Statement, 2024, Section 2.2(2)(b)(2) states that, “Planning
authorities shall provide for an appropriate range and mix of housing options and
densities...by permitting and facilitating all types of residential intensification, including...
development and introduction of new housing options within previously developed areas,
and redevelopment, which results in a net increase in residential units...” As this application
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proposes residential development which will introduce new housing options and result in a
net increase in residential units, it is highly in-keeping with the new provincial planning

statement.

The Planning Department recommends the approval of the official plan and zoning by-law
amendments application for 1 & 101 Howard Street, for reconfiguration of the “Flood Fringe
Residential” and “Hazard” designations’ delineation, along with an exemption to allow for the
granting of consent to sever lots not fronting a public road, and from a “Residential Type 1-
flood fringe — R1-ff” zone to a “Residential Type 1-flood fringe-holding — R1-ff-h” zone, and
from “Highway Commercial — C2” & “Highway Commercial-holding — C2-h” & “Residential
Type 2 — R2” zones to a “Residential Type 4 — R4” zone, as the application is in-keeping
with the intents of the zoning by-law, official plan, and provincial planning statement.

Financial Implications:

N/A.

Respectfully submitted,

Owen Hutton, Planner
Planning, Building & By-law Enforcement Department
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THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF PEMBROKE

PUBLIC MEETING CONCERNING A PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO
THE OFFICIAL PLAN, 2016, AND ZONING BY-LAW 2020-05
OF THE CITY OF PEMBROKE

TAKE NOTICE THAT the Council of the Corporation of the City of Pembroke

will hold a Public Meeting on Tuesday, February 4, 2025, at City Hall at 6:00 p.m., to
consider proposed amendments to the Official Plan, 2016, and Zoning By-law 2020-05,
under Sections 17 and 34 of the Planning Act R.S.0O., 1990.

The Planning Advisory & Adjustment Committee will be discussing the application at
their meeting set for Tuesday, January 28, 2025, at 4:30 p.m. in the Council Chambers
at City Hall.

These are public meetings and you are encouraged to participate either in-person or by
requesting a link to attend virtually via Zoom or by providing a letter of your concerns to
Owen Hutton at ohutton@pembroke.ca or by calling 613-735-6821 Ext. 1304. Both
meetings will be live streamed on the City’s YouTube channel at
https://www.youtube.com/channel/lUCMmnlyi4dhXXaKXGRto06jQw.

The proposed official plan amendment (OPA-25) would change the designation of the
lands to be municipally known as 1 Howard Street and legally described as
PEMBROKE CON 2 FAL PT LOT 26; OTTAWA RIVER from “Flood Fringe
Residential” and “Hazard” designations to reconfigured “Flood Fringe Residential”
and “Hazard” designations.

PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO THE OFFICIAL PLAN, 2016
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If a person or public body would otherwise have an ability to appeal the decision of the
Corporation of the City of Pembroke to the Ontario Land Tribunal but the person or
public body does not make oral submissions at a public meeting or make written
submissions to the Corporation of the City of Pembroke before the proposed official
plan amendment is adopted, the person or public body is not entitled to appeal the
decision.

If a person or public body does not make oral submissions at a public meeting or make
written submissions to the Corporation City of Pembroke before the proposed official
plan amendment is adopted, the person or public body may not be added as a party to
the hearing of an appeal before the Ontario Land Tribunal unless, in the opinion of the
Tribunal, there are reasonable grounds to add the person or public body as a party.
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The proposed zoning by-law amendment (File Z-1/2025) would change the zoning of
the lands to be municipally known as 1 Howard Street and legally described as
PEMBROKE CON 2 FAL PT LOT 26; OTTAWA RIVER from a “Residential Type 1-
flood fringe — R1-ff” zone to a “Residential Type 1-flood fringe-holding — R1-ff-h”
zone, and the lands to be municipally known as 101 Howard Street and legally
described as PEMBROKE CON 2 FAL PT LOTS 25 AND 26; RP 49R-7321 PARTS 1,
2,7 TO 12 from “Highway Commercial — C2” & “Highway Commercial-holding —
C2-h” & “Residential Type 2 — R2” zones to a “Residential Type 4 — R4” zone.

PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO ZONING BY-LAW 2020-05
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If you wish to be notified of the decision of the Corporation of the City of Pembroke
on the proposed official plan and zoning by-law amendments, you must make a
written request to Colleen Sauriol at 1 Pembroke Street East, Pembroke, ON K8A
3J5 or csauriol@pembroke.ca.

If a person or public body would otherwise have an ability to appeal the decision of the
Corporation of the City of Pembroke to the Ontario Land Tribunal but the person or
public body does not make oral submissions at a public meeting or make written
submissions to the Corporation of the City of Pembroke before the by-laws are passed,
the person or public body is not entitled to appeal the decision.

If a person or public body does not make oral submissions at a public meeting or make
written submissions to the Corporation of the City of Pembroke before the by-laws are
passed, the person or public body may not be added as a party to the hearing of an
appeal before the Ontario Land Tribunal unless, in the opinion of the Tribunal, there are
reasonable grounds to do so.

FOR MORE INFORMATION about this matter, including information about appeal
rights, contact Colleen Sauriol at 613-735-6821 Ext. 1301 or by email at
csauriol@pembroke.ca.

DATED at Pembroke, Ontario this 6" day of January, 2025.

Colleen Sauiriol, Director Victoria Charbonneau
Planning, Building & By-law Departments Clerk

EXPLANATORY NOTE: Firstly, the applicant is proposing the future development of
single detached dwellings on the property to be known as 1 Howard Street (highlighted
in purple on the above mapping). The proposed “R1-ff-h” zoning for these lands
includes as “Holding Zone” marker, which restricts development until certain conditions
are met.

Secondly, the applicant is proposing the development of apartment buildings on the
property to be known as 101 Howard Street (highlighted in yellow on the above
mapping), which would be permitted by the proposed standard “R4” zoning.
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Committee Report

To: Planning Advisory & Adjustment Committee
Choose an item.

From: Owen Hutton, Planner
Planning, Building & By-law Enforcement Department

Date: 2025-01-28
Re: Z-2/2025 — Blocks 614 & 615 Golfview Subdivision

Recommendation:

The Planning Department recommends the approval of the zoning by-law amendment
application for Blocks 614 & 615 in Golfview Subdivision, from a “Residential Type 4-21 —
R4-21” zone to a “Residential Type 4-15 — R4-15” zone.

The application is in-keeping with the intents of the zoning by-law, official plan, and
provincial policy statement.

Background:

The applicant, Kathryn Curry of Jp2g Consultants Inc., on behalf of the property owners,
has submitted an application to reconfigure the site-specific zoning of Blocks 614 & 615 of
Golfview Subdivision. A more detailed development proposal has now been prepared for
this portion of Golfview Subdivision, which includes four (4) fifteen-storey apartment
buildings and a six-storey retirement residence.

Blocks 614 & 615 are currently zoned “Residential Type 4-21 — R4-21” by Zoning By-law
2020-05. The “R4-21” zoning permits the use of “Apartment Dwelling”, along with main floor

L TS

permitted uses of “Home-Based Business”, “Day Nursery”, and commercial uses limited to
“‘Bakeshop”, “Bank”, “Convenience Store”, “Drug Store”, “Eating Establishment”, “Health
Club”, “Laundromat”, “Local Retail Store”, “Medical Clinic”, “Mixed Use Building”, “Office”,
“Personal Services Establishment”, and “Service Shop”. The “R4-21” zoning allows for a

“Maximum Building Height” of 15 storeys for “Apartment Dwelling(s)”.

The proposed “Residential Type 4-15 — R4-15” zoning is required to add the permitted use
of “Retirement Home Dwelling” to the existing permitted uses and to allow for this use to
also have a “Maximum Building Height” of 15 storeys. Further site-specific relief is
requested from allow for a “Minimum Lot Area” of 1.5 hectares for Block 614 and 5.8
hectares for Block 615, and for “Privacy Yard” requirements to be reduced from 7.62m to
5m.
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The proposed addition of the permitted use of “Retirement Home Dwelling” is highly
compatible with the existing permitted use of “Apartment Dwelling”; both are permitted uses
under the standard “R4” zoning. While the proposed “Retirement Home Dwelling” is only
intended to be six storeys, allowing a “Maximum Building Height” of 15 storeys for a
“‘Retirement Home Dwelling” will give the developer flexibility in designing the building in the
future, and will also keep the "Maximum Building Height” requirement in the zone
consistent, as both permitted uses will have the same height restrictions.

In her planning justification report, regarding the proposed reduced “Minimum Lot Area”
requirements, Ms. Curry states that, “The formula used in the zoning by-law to calculate the
minimum lot area for an apartment building does not contemplate the form of high-rise
development proposed in this application. The site plan demonstrates ample room to
accommodate landscaping and open space and an appropriate amount of parking for
vehicles and bicycles. The amount of land required by the by-law, using the formula
currently in place, would require a significant amount of land for apartment buildings of this
size, which would be contrary to contemporary good planning principles of compact
development and minimizing land consumption.”

The proposed reduced “Privacy Yard” requirement can be viewed as minor relief at a
reduction of 2.62m and will allow the developer more flexibility in the site planning process,
while still ensuring sufficient privacy for first floor residential units.

Regarding parking regulations, Section 3.29(2) of Zoning By-law 2020-05 requires a total of
1.5 parking spaces per dwelling unit for “Apartment Dwelling(s)” (1.25 spaces plus an
additional 0.25 spaces for visitor parking), and 0.5 parking spaces per dwelling unit for
“‘Retirement Home Dwelling(s)” (0.25 spaces plus an additional 0.25 spaces for visitor
parking). The developer intends to fully accommodate the required parking with both
parking structures and surface parking. As such, the proposed zoning can again be viewed
as being highly in-keeping with the intent of the zoning by-law.

Blocks 614 & 615 are designated “Residential” by Schedule “A” of the Official Plan, 2016.
Section 4.2.1 of the official plan defines this designation as, “The Residential classification
of land means the predominant use of the land in the areas so designated shall be for all
types of residential dwellings. In addition, other uses that support the proper functioning of a
residential area, such as...senior citizens' housing, local commercial uses, home based
businesses...shall also be permitted provided that the location and site design of each is
compatible with the residential amenities of the area.” The proposed zoning exactly meets
this definition of the “Residential” designation by the official plan.

According to Section 4.2.2.1(5) of the official plan, “The City of Pembroke will encourage all
forms of residential intensification that creates a potential supply of new housing units.
Residential intensification will be encouraged in the built-up areas of the City where there is
sufficient existing or planned infrastructure to accommodate such development...Council’s
policy is that, through the intensification of land use in existing built-up areas involving infill,
redevelopment and the conversion of existing buildings, Pembroke will continue to
accommodate...new residential units within the already built-up area.” The proposed zoning
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is strongly in keeping with this direction in the official plan, as it will allow for residential
intensification in an existing plan of subdivision with sufficient planned infrastructure.

Section 4.2.2.1(10) of the Official Plan states, “All residential development shall be
adequately serviced with municipal water and sewer services, waste disposal, and
utilities...subject to prior verification that there is adequate capacity.” Similarly, Section
3.6(1)(a) of the Provincial Planning Statement, 2024, directs that, “Planning for sewage and
water services shall accommodate forecasted growth in a timely manner that promotes the
efficient use and optimization of existing municipal sewage services and municipal water
services”. Section 3.6(2) continues that, “Municipal sewage services and municipal water
services are the preferred form of servicing for settlement areas to support protection of the
environment and minimize potential risks to human health and safety.” Full water and
sanitary sewer servicing are planned to Blocks 614 & 615 under the Golfview Land
Development Inc. Plan of Subdivision. A servicing impact study has been prepared by Jp2g
Consultants Inc. that states that, “the increased number of units proposed within Blocks 614
& 615 will not negatively impact the existing sanitary sewers and pumping station installed
to date within the development, nor the downstream collection system. This is possible due
to the fact that these additional residential units offset the allowance for “Potential Growth”
that was included in the sizing of the pumping station and sewers”. Further, the requirement
of both site plan approval and a building permit for the proposed development and buildings
will trigger the approval of the Operations Department to ensure adequate servicing
capacity to the properties.

Section 4.2.2.1(16) of the official plan states that, “Site plan control shall apply to all
residential development where the number of lots/units is three or more.” Due to more
recent changes to the Planning Act, the City approved By-law 2023-48, to increase this
number of units from three (3) to ten (10). Regardless, the proposed development will be
subject to site plan control.

The Provincial Planning Statement, 2024, Section 2.2(2)(b)(2) states that, “Planning
authorities shall provide for an appropriate range and mix of housing options and
densities...by permitting and facilitating all types of residential intensification, including...
development and introduction of new housing options within previously developed areas,
and redevelopment, which results in a net increase in residential units...” As this application
proposes residential intensification within an existing plan of subdivision which would
introduce new housing options and result in a net increase in residential units, it is highly in-
keeping with the new provincial planning statement.

The Planning Department recommends the approval of the zoning by-law amendment
application for Blocks 614 & 615 of Golfview Subdivision, from a “Residential Type 4-21 —
R4-21” zone to a “Residential Type 4-15 — R4-15” zone, as the application is in-keeping with
the intents of the zoning by-law, official plan, and provincial planning statement.
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Financial Implications:

N/A.

Respectfully submitted,

Owen Hutton, Planner
Planning, Building & By-law Enforcement Department
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THE CORPORATION OF 'I:HE CITY OF PEMBROKE

PUBLIC MEETING CONCERNING A PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO
ZONING BY-LAW 2020-05
OF THE CITY OF PEMBROKE

TAKE NOTICE THAT the Council of the Corporation of the City of Pembroke

will hold a Public Meeting on Tuesday, February 4, 2025, at City Hall at 6:00 p.m., to
consider a proposed amendment to Zoning By-law 2020-05 under Section 34 of the
Planning Act R.S.O., 1990.

The Planning Advisory & Adjustment Committee will be discussing the application at
their meeting set for Tuesday, January 28, 2025, at 4:30 p.m. in the Council Chambers
at City Hall.

These are public meetings and you are welcome to participate either in-person or by
requesting a link to attend virtually via Zoom or by providing a letter of your concerns to
ohutton@pembroke.ca or by calling 613-735-6821 Ext. 1304. Both meetings will be live
streamed on the City’s YouTube channel at
https://www.youtube.com/channel/lUCMmnlyi4dhXXaKXGRto06jQw.

The proposed zoning by-law amendment (File Z-2/2025) would change the zoning of
the lands legally described as STAFFORD CON 1 PT LOTS 29 & 30; BLOCKS 614 &
615 GOLFVIEW SUBDIVISION from a “Residential Type 4-21 — R4-21” zone to a
“Residential Type 4-15 — R4-15” zone.

PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO ZONING BY-LAW 2020-05
AREA REZONED FROM A “Residential Type 4-21 — R4-21" ZONE TO A
“Residential Type 4-15 — R4-15" ZONE
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If you wish to be notified of the decision of the Corporation of the City of Pembroke
on the proposed zoning by-law amendment, you must make a written request to
Colleen Sauriol at 1 Pembroke Street East, Pembroke, ON K8A 3J5 or
csauriol@pembroke.ca.
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If a person or public body would otherwise have an ability to appeal the decision of the
Corporation of the City of Pembroke to the Ontario Land Tribunal but the person or
public body does not make oral submissions at a public meeting or make written
submissions to the Corporation of the City of Pembroke before the by-law is passed, the
person or public body is not entitled to appeal the decision.

If a person or public body does not make oral submissions at a public meeting or make
written submissions to the Corporation of the City of Pembroke before the by-law is
passed, the person or public body may not be added as a party to the hearing of an
appeal before the Ontario Land Tribunal unless, in the opinion of the Tribunal, there are
reasonable grounds to do so.

FOR MORE INFORMATION about this matter, including information about appeal
rights, contact Colleen Sauriol at 613-735-6821 Ext. 1301 or by email at
csauriol@pembroke.ca.

DATED at Pembroke, Ontario this 6! day of January, 2025.

Colleen Sauiriol, Director Victoria Charbonneau
Planning, Building & By-law Departments Clerk

EXPLANATORY NOTE: The current site-specific zoning is limited to specified
residential and commercial permitted uses, along with relief from “Maximum Building
Height” requirements. The applicant wishes to add the use of “Retirement Home
Dwelling” to these permitted uses, along with further site-specific relief from “Maximum
Building Height”, “Minimum Lot Area”, and “Privacy Yards” requirements.
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